
 
 

 
 
 

 

North Wales Economic Ambition Board 
 

 

 

Meeting 
 

NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
2.30 pm, FRIDAY, 24TH JUNE, 2022 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Virtual Meeting - Zoom For public access to the meeting, please contact us 

 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Annes Sion 

01286 679490 

annession@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

(DISTRIBUTED 17/06/22) 

Complete Agenda



 

NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 
 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE  
 

Voting Members 
 

Councillors 
 

Dyfrig Siencyn 
Jason McLellan 

Gwynedd Council 
Denbighshire County Council 

Llinos Medi Huws Isle of Anglesey County Council 
Mark Pritchard Wrexham County Borough Council 
Ian B. Roberts Flintshire County Council 
Charlie McCoubrey Conwy County Borough Council 

 

Advisers - Non-voting  
 

Dafydd Evans Grwp Llandrillo Menai 
Maria Hinfelaar Glyndwr University 
Yana Williams Coleg Cambria 
Askar Sheibani Business Delivery Board 
Professor Iwan Davies Bangor University 

 

Chief Officers - Non-voting  
 

Dylan Williams Isle of Anglesey County Council 
Iwan Davies Conwy County Borough Council 
Neal Cockerton Flintshire County Council 
Dafydd Gibbard Gwynedd Council 
Ian Bancroft Wrexham County Borough Council 
Graham Boase Denbighshire County Council 

 

Officers in Attendance 
 

  
Dewi Morgan Section 151 Officer 
Iwan G. Evans Monitoring Officer 
Alwen Williams Portfolio Director 
Hedd Vaughan Evans Operations Manager 
Sheryl Le Bon Jones Temporary Senior Executive Officer 
  
  
  
  

 

 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   ELECT A CHAIR 
 

 

 To elect a Chair for 2022/23. 

 
 

2.   ELECT A VICE CHAIR 2022/23 
 

 

 To elect a Vice Chair for 2022/23. 

 
 

3.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

4.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of Personal Interest  

 
 

5.   URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chair for 
consideration. 

 

 

6.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4 - 9 

 The Chair shall propose that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 April 
2022 be signed as a true record. 

 

 

7.   ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22 
 

10 - 48 

 Alwen Williams, Portfolio Director, to present the Annual Report for 2021-
22. 

 

 

8.   LEAD MEMBER ROLES 
 

49 - 50 

 Hedd Vaughan-Evans, Head of Operations, to present a report confirming 
the Lead Member roles for Ambition North Wales and the Growth Deal.  

 

 

 
 



NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 29/04/22 

 

 

NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 29/04/22 
 

 
Present: 
 
Voting Members - Councillors:- Llinos Medi Huws (Isle of Anglesey County Council), Ian Roberts 
(Flintshire Council), Charlie McCoubrey (Conwy County Borough Council) and Dyfrig Siencyn 
(Gwynedd Council) (Chair).  
 
Advisors – Dafydd Evans (Grŵp Llandrillo Menai), Dr Maria Hinfelaar (Glyndŵr University), Askar 
Sheibani (Business Delivery Board) and Professor Paul Spencer (Bangor University). 
 
Chief Officers - Dylan Williams (Isle of Anglesey County Council), Iwan Davies (Conwy County 
Borough Council), Neal Cockerton (Flintshire Council), Ian Bancroft (Wrexham County Borough 
Council), Graham Boase (Denbighshire Council) and Sioned Williams (Gwynedd Council). 
 
Officers in attendance - Dewi Morgan (Statutory Finance Officer - Host Authority), Iwan Evans 
(Monitoring Officer - Host Authority), Alwen Williams (Portfolio Director), Sheryl Le Bon Jones 
(Senior Operational Officer), Stuart Whitfield (Digital Programme Manager), Henry Aron (Energy 
Programme Manager), Robyn Lovelock (Growth Deal Programme Manager), David Matthews 
(Land and Property Programme Manager), Sian Pugh (Group Accountant - Corporate and 
Projects - Host Authority) and Eirian Roberts (Democracy Services Officer - Host Authority). 
 

 
Also present - Wendy Boddington (Welsh Government) 
 
Best wishes were relayed to the Leaders who would be standing for election shortly. 
 
Wendy Boddington from Welsh Government was welcomed to the meeting as an observer. 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Hugh Evans (Denbighshire Council) and Mark 
Pritchard (Wrexham County Borough Council), Professor Iwan Davies (Bangor University), 
Dafydd Gibbard (Gwynedd Council) and Hedd Vaughan-Evans (Operations Manager) 

 
2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST  
 

The following members declared a personal interest in item 9 on the agenda - Enterprise 
Engineering & Optics Centre - Outline Business Case, for the reasons noted:- 
 

 Graham Boase, Chief Executive of Denbighshire Council, as he was, since 4 March 
2022, a Director of Glyndŵr Innovations Limited (GIL), which is a Glyndŵr University-
owned company to manage the Enterprise Engineering & Optics Centre. 

 Maria Hinfelaar as she was Chief Executive of Glyndŵr University, namely the 
sponsoring body for the Enterprise Engineering & Optics Centre.   

 Askar Sheibani, Business Delivery Board, as he was a Non-executive Member of the 
Board/ Governor of Glyndŵr University.   

 
They were of the opinion that they were prejudicial interests, and they withdrew from the 
meeting following the introduction to the item. 

 
3. URGENT ITEMS  

Page 4

Agenda Item 6



NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 29/04/22 

 
None to note.  

 
4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Chair signed the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2022, as a true record. 
 
5. NWEAB’S REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUT-TURN POSITION FOR 2021-22 
 

The report was submitted by Dewi Morgan (Statutory Finance Officer) and Sian Pugh 
(Group Accountant - Corporate and Projects). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. To note and accept the NWEAB’s revenue out-turn report for 2021/22 (Appendix 

1 to the report) and the Capital End of Year Review as at March 2022 (Appendix 
3). 

2. To approve the opening of two new reserves as well as the transfers to 
reserves as detailed in Appendix 2.  

3. To delegate the authority to the Portfolio Director, in consultation with the Chair 
of the Board, or in his/her absence, the Vice-chair, and the Statutory Finance 
Officer, to approve expenditure from the Projects reserve in 2022/23. 

 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
To inform the NWEAB of its financial position for both revenue and capital in 2021/22.  
 
DISCUSSION 
 
Details were provided about the background and relevant considerations and the 
consultations held.  
 
With reference to the end of paragraph 5.16 of the report, it was explained that 2022-23, 
rather than 2021-22, had been noted in error. 
 
With reference to the third recommendation in the report, it was suggested that the authority 
delegated to the Portfolio Director to approve expenditure from the Projects reserve in 
2022/23 should be in consultation with the Chair of the Board, or in his/her absence, the 
Vice-chair, in order to ensure political input. 
 
In response, the Monitoring Officer noted that this was not a problem in principle; however, 
as we were entering an election period, the Board may not have a chair in place until June.  
The Portfolio Director confirmed that she did not anticipated that there would be a need to 
approve expenditure from the fund between now and June. 
 
The Statutory Finance Officer and the Group Accountant - Corporate and Projects were 
thanked for the work and the clear guidance. 
 

6. NORTH WALES GROWTH DEAL - QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 

Alwen Williams (Portfolio Director) presented an overview of the report highlights, and the 
Programme Managers provided details on the programme updates, as follows:- 
 

 Digital - Stuart Whitfield (Digital Programme Manager); 

 Low Carbon Energy - Henry Aron (Energy Programme Manager); 

 Land and Property - David Matthews (Land and Property Programme Manager); 

Page 5



NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 29/04/22 

 Agri-Food and Tourism and Innovation in High Value Manufacturing - Robyn 
Lovelock (Growth Deal Programme Manager). 

 
Henry Aron (Energy Programme Manager) then presented an overview of the main risks. 
 
DECISION 
 

1. To note the Quarter 4 Performance Report and updated Portfolio Risk Register. 
2. To approve the submission of the Quarter 4 Performance Report to Welsh 

Government and UK Government as well as the local authority scrutiny 
committees, whilst also noting that the Board is concerned about the 
increasing costs and risks facing the delivery of the Growth Deal and that, as a 
result of these concerns, it will discuss this further at its next meeting and, in 
the meantime, will consider mitigating steps which will include discussions at a 
national level.  

 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
Quarterly reporting on progress against the North Wales Growth Deal is one of the 
requirements of the Final Deal Agreement. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
Details were provided about the background and relevant considerations and the 
consultations held.  
 
The fact that there was some assurance from the Road Review Panel in relation to Warren 
Hall, Broughton, was welcomed, but it was asked whether the same assurance was sought 
in relation to other projects under review, such as Western Gateway, Wrexham. In 
response, the Land and Property Programme Manager indicated that this would be 
highlighted in comments to be submitted by Wrexham to the Panel office the following week 
underlining the impact on the A483 junctions, and the impact on the town, and not just the 
Western Gateway site, and also on the process of completing the Local Development Plan. 
 
Concern was expressed about phosphates, in terms of mitigation / reduction of impact, and 
emphasised the need to continue to bring pressure to bear and influence at a regional and 
national level because this posed a significant risk. There was particular concern that they 
were looking at a whole river analysis of phosphates, because, although part of a river may 
be less affected, in terms of the catchment, it would nevertheless have a significant impact 
on any pr
[...]
en the Portfolio Management Office and the two Governments had been 
organized during May to discuss the risks, and the results of those discussions could be 
reported back to the next Meeting of the Board. 
 
It was noted that there was a limit to how much the Board could proceed on risk, without 
knowing how the additional costs would be funded, and there was concern that projects 
would slow down more and more, unless there was a solution on how to deal with the 
additional costs. It was noted that the private sector also faced the same risks, with a 
severe shortage of materials, significant increases in production costs and supplies arriving 
late, and the need to ensure that the private sector also had the resources to deliver when 
working together on plans was emphasised. 
 
It was noted that the Board had discussed the increased costs 8 months, or more, ago, and 
had decided to write to both Governments to express concern, and to initiate discussions 
about working with other growth deals. It was also noted that officials would have to 
continue the discussion for the next two months, and it was recommended that, once the 
authorities had been politically formalised following the elections, a special meeting of the 
Board be called to discuss the risks only, and their impact on the Growth Deal as a whole. It 
was emphasised that the Leaders had wider fiscal responsibilities that needed to be 
protected, and it was important that councils did not burn their fingers because the 
Governments were not willing to put more money in to mitigate the impact of the increased 
costs. The Board had great expectations to deliver, and it did not look like we were going to 
be able to deliver at the moment. 
 
The Chair noted that the Board considered the risks of each project as they progressed, 
and received regular reports on the risks, and that each project must consider how it would 
deal with this. 
 
The Portfolio Director noted that it would be beneficial to hold a special meeting. The 
overview was one issue to discuss, but there would be a different analysis of the way 
forward which might be different for each project.  Projects were asked to think of different 
ways of achieving the objectives, and it was thought that each project needed to be placed 
in its own frame to see if the opportunities to deliver were different, in order to make the 
most of the funding available. It was quite clear at this stage that more funding would not be 
forthcoming from the Governments, therefore there was a need to think about how to 
change the scope of the projects, change how those projects achieved the objectives, using 
a low-carbon form as much as possible to achieve those objectives. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that a clause should be added to recommendation 2 stating 
that the Board had concerns about the increased costs and risks facing the delivery of the 
Growth Deal. It was further suggested that if the Board wanted to highlight its concerns, it 
was also important to refer to mitigation, including discussions at a national level. 
 

7. TRANSPORT DECARBONISATION (HYDROGEN) PROJECT UPDATE 

 
The report was submitted by Henry Aron (Energy Programme Manager). 
 
RESOLVED 
 

Page 7



NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 29/04/22 

1. To approve the preferred way forward for the project. 
2. To authorise the Portfolio Director, in consultation with the Programme Board, 

to prepare and issue a Prior Information Notice in accordance with the report. 
 

 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
The Project Board and Programme Board have agreed a preferred way forward which has 
been endorsed by the Portfolio Board for consideration by the NWEAB.  The report seeks 
the support of the Board for the preferred way forward and to progress with the first stage of 
delivery.  

 
DISCUSSION 
 
Details were provided about the background and relevant considerations and the 
consultations held.  

 
8. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

RESOLVED
[...]
. 

3. To accept the recommendation of the Portfolio Management Office and the 
Portfolio Board that any future approval of the Full Business Case be 
conditional upon Wrexham Glyndŵr University still delivering the original 
scope of the project and directly investing the same total amount in North 
Wales as was originally agreed even though it cannot be accounted for as part 
of this Growth Deal project. 

Page 8



NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 29/04/22 

4. To delegate to the Portfolio Director final approval of the procurement 
specification and social value criteria prior to the project sponsor commencing 
procurement. 

5. To note that the final funding arrangements for the project which will form the 
basis of the Grant Offer Letter will be agreed at the Full Business Case stage 
and authorise the Portfolio Director, in consultation with the Host Authority 
Section 151 Officer and Monitoring Officer, to agree draft terms for approval by 
the Board. 

 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
To seek the Board's approval of the Enterprise Engineering & Optics Centre Project Outline 
Business Case. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
Details were provided about the background and relevant considerations and the 
consultations held. 
 
The report was discussed. 
 
 

The Chair thanked everyone for their contributions, and as it was possible that some of the 
leaders would not be here after May, he wished the Board well for the future. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.30 pm and concluded at 3.00 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 9



 

 

uchelgaisgogledd.cymru   |   ambitionnorth.wales   

 

REPORT TO THE NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 
24 June 2022  

 

TITLE: Annual Report 2021-22  

AUTHOR: Alwen Williams, Portfolio Director 

  
 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1. The purpose of the report is to present the Annual Report for 2021-22. 

 
1.2. Quarterly and annual reporting on progress against the North Wales Growth Deal is a 

requirement of the Final Deal Agreement. Following consideration by the North Wales 
Economic Ambition Board, the reports will be shared with Welsh Government, UK 
Government and the local authority scrutiny committees.   
 

2. DECISION SOUGHT 
 
2.1. That the Board consider and note the Annual Report for 2021-22. 
 
2.2 That the Board approves the submission of the Annual Report for 2021-22 to Welsh 

Government and UK Government as well as the local authority scrutiny committees. 
 
3. REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
3.1. As stated in the report. 
 
4. BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS 
 
4.1. The Annual Report looks back on the progress made over the last year by Ambition North 

Wales. It covers the Growth Deal and other supported activities.  
 
4.2.  The report provides an overview of the Growth Deal and the progress made in delivering the 

projects as well as other key milestones achieved during the year, including: 
 Three Outline Business Cases being approved and the approval of the first Full Business 

Case for the Digital Signal Processing Centre with Bangor University. 
 Securing over £1m in additional grants to support projects in North Wales aligned to the 

Growth Deal. 
 Securing the second tranche of Growth Deal funding of £20.45m in March 2022. 
 Launching the Energy Strategy for North Wales with Welsh Government. 
 Completion of the Local Full Fibre Network project which saw broadband services 

upgraded at 300 sites across the region. 
 Launching the new website and brand for Ambition North Wales. 

 
 

Page 10

Agenda Item 7

https://uchelgaisgogledd.cymru/
https://ambitionnorth.wales/


 

 

uchelgaisgogledd.cymru   |   ambitionnorth.wales   

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1. There are no financial implications arising directly from approving the decision sought in this 

report. 
 
6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1. There are no direct legal implications arising from the report.  Regular reporting on Growth 

Deal performance is part of the agreed governance framework and a key require
[...]
enough to make an impact but connected enough to be dynamic and 
adapt quickly to learn new skills for the future. 

We have pride in our heritage, culture, language and the environment and are 
welcoming to people and opportunities. This, along with the continued investment in 
our economy, makes North Wales the ideal location to invest.

Askar Sheibani, Chair of the Business Delivery Board believes in particular that North 
Wales is well placed to become a ‘world leader’ in renewable energy, with 
opportunities to develop tidal and marine renewable energy as well as generating 
green hydrogen. 

"North Wales has a really good opportunity and it is 
fortunate to have the landscape to turn itself into a 
world leader in renewable energy. It's not just magical 
thinking - this is within our reach. It's logical, practical 
and we can achieve it. 

We have the natural resources, we have the 
manufacturing expertise, particularly in Deeside and 
Wrexham, and we have the people and partnerships to 
drive this forward. We have all of the ingredients and 
projects are starting, which I am very excited about.”

Askar Sheibani,
Chair of the Business 

Delivery Board

Page 17



2021 /22 

Highlights

Page 18



Morlais, the tidal energy 

stream  project ran by 

Menter Môn, became ready 
to start construction

We upgraded broadband 

services at 300 sites through the 

Local Full Fibre Network Scheme

We helped three organisations to 
launch new agricultural systems 

that will help farmers 

decarbonise

April 2021 May 2021 June 2021

We secured a grant of £200,000 
through the OFGEM Green 

Recovery scheme to develop low 
carbon technologies for homes 

such as EV charging points and 

heating systems

We secured funding of £500,000 

from the Welsh Government’s 

Whole System Business Research 
Innovation for Decarbonisation 

scheme to help farmers 
decarbonise

We conducted focus groups with 
the public and private sector to 

help identify the priorities for 

mobile connectivity across the 

region’s transport networks

August 2021

The Outline Business Case of the 
Glynllifon Rural Economy Hub 

project was approved

We launched our Energy Strategy 

for North Wales with the Welsh 
Government, to transform how 

energy is used across the region

September 2021

March 2022January 2022 February 2022

December 2021

Our first Full Business Case was 
approved for the Digital Signal 

Processing Centre at Bangor 

University

November 2021

We secured a grant of £387,600 

from the Community Renewal 

Fund to conduct feasibility 

studies for Smart Local Energy 
Systems

October 2021

We raised £2,300 for Mind, with 
the donations being split across 

the North Wales branches

July 2021

We hosted visits from UK 

Government and Welsh 
Government Ministers

Top Highlights of 2021 / 22

Page 19



Quarter 1 Highlights

We secured funding of £500,000 
from Welsh Government’s Whole 
System Business Research Innovation 
for Decarbonisation (WBRID) scheme 
to fund low carbon and agricultural 
projects. The funding is essential in 
developing projects as we aim 
towards the net-zero target.

£500k WBRID Funding 
secured to help Farmers 

DecarboniseWe secured a grant of £200,000 from 
the OFGEM Green Recovery funding, 
bringing in 1MW of additional power at 
the Former North Wales Hospital, 
Denbighshire.  This funding will provide 
the capacity to develop low carbon 
technologies and systems such as EV 
charging  infrastructure and heating 
systems at the site, which are essential 
to reducing carbon emissions. 

£200k OFGEM Green 

Recovery Funding Secured

We held sessions with the private and public sectors to 
identify priorities for mobile connectivity across the 
region’s transport networks. 

Findings of the consultation sessions influenced the 
Growth Deal’s Digital Connectivity projects.

Consultation on Mobile Connectivity Priorities

The Economic Ambition Board’s 

Annual General Meeting

The North Wales Economic Ambition Boa
[...]
 arrangements enable decisions to be made in an open and 

transparent way for the benefit of the whole of the region. While the Economic Ambition Board 

acts as the decision-making body for the Growth Deal, there are strong links both formal and 

informal to the Welsh and UK Governments as funders of the Deal. 

The Economic Ambition Board has adopted a delivery model based on a best practice 

approach to portfolio, programme and project management. This approach is an integrated 

way of meeting an organisation’s ambition, driving better decisions and increasing the likelihood 

of successful outcomes. 

Reporting
The Portfolio Management Office will 
produce quarterly progress reports and an 
annual report on the Growth Deal which will 

be shared with Welsh Government and UK 
Government, the Economic Ambition Board 
and its partners. These reports will be 
publicly available on our website.

Scrutiny Arrangements
Scrutiny of the North Wales Growth Deal is 

provided by the six local authorities through 

their existing Scrutiny Committee 
arrangements. The Scrutiny Committees will 
consider the quarterly and annual reports 
produced by the Portfolio Management 
Office.

Page 45



Added Value

We believe in giving back to North Wales. As a team, we work to ensure that we deliver 
additional benefits to the region and that our work improves the 
economic, social and Environmental well-being of North Wales.

Here are some examples of what we’ve done in 2021 /22:

➢ We supported regional projects by providing input to the Theatre 
Clwyd redevelopment business case, which secured £25m from Welsh 
Government.

➢ We secured over £1m in additional grants to support projects in North Wales.

➢ We secured £78,000 in additional social value through the DSP 
procurement process

➢ We raised £2,300 for local Mind branches in North Wales by walking
the entire North Wales costal path. 

➢ We contributed to ‘Cadw Cymru’n Daclus’ campaign by collecting 
litter from our local
[...]
 of the report is to confirm the Lead Member roles for Ambition North Wales and 

the Growth Deal.  
 

2. DECISION SOUGHT 
 
2.1. That the Board confirm the Lead Member roles as set out in section 4.4. 
 
3. REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
3.1. As stated in the report. 
 
4. BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS 
 
4.1. In June 2020, the Board adopted a portfolio, programme and project management 

governance structure for the delivery of the North Wales Growth Deal, including the 
establishment of five Programme Boards to oversee operational delivery. 

 
4.2.  The governance structure included the appointment of a Lead Member to each of the five 

Programme Boards in addition to the existing Lead Member role for Transport.  
 
4.3. Following the local elections in May 2022 there is a need to re-confirm these roles. 
 

Proposed Lead Member Roles 
 
4.4. The table below sets out the proposed Lead Member roles by the Portfolio Management 

Office, supported by the Portfolio Board. This is based on the principle of ensuring continuity 
for the programmes at this crucial stage of delivery.  

  
Programme Proposed Lead Member 

Digital Councillor Mark Pritchard 

Energy  Councillor Llinos Medi 

Land and Property  Councillor Jason McLellan 

Innovation in High Value Manufacturing Councillor Dyfrig Siencyn 

Agrifood and Tourism Councillor Charlie McCoubrey 

Transport Councillor Ian Roberts 

 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 8

https://uchelgaisgogledd.cymru/
https://ambitionnorth.wales/


 

 

uchelgaisgogledd.cymru   |   ambitionnorth.wales   

4.5. The only change proposed is that Councillor Jason McLellan the new Leader of Denbighshire 
County Council take on the role of Lead Member for the Land and Property Programme. This 
position was previously held by Councillor Hugh Evans, the former Leader of Denbighshire.  

 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1. There are no financial implications arising directly from approving the decision sought in this 

report. 
 
6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1. There are no direct legal implications arising from the report.  The proposal is part of an 

existing operational governance arrangement. 
 
 

 

 

APPENDICES: 
 

None  

 

 

 

 
STATUTORY OFFICERS RESPONSE: 
 

i. Monitoring Officer – Host Authority: 
No observation to add in relation to propriety. 
 

ii. Statutory Finance Officer (the Host Authority’s Section 151 Officer): 
Nothing to add from the perspective of financial propriety. 

 
 

Page 50

https://uchelgaisgogledd.cymru/
https://ambitionnorth.wales/

	Agenda
	6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	7 ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22
	Annual Report 2021-22
	Annual Report 2021-22
	Contents
	Foreword
	The Last 12 Months
	Our Ambition
	Why invest in North Wales?
	2021/22 Highlights
	The North Wales Growth Deal
	Overview of the Growth Deal
	Agri-food and Tourism
	Digital Connectivity
	Innovation in High Value Manufacturing
	Land and Property
	Low Carbon Energy

	Skills and Transport
	Skills and Employability
	Transport

	Governance
	Added Value
	The Next 12 Months
	Our Partners


	8 LEAD MEMBER ROLES



Minutes of the meeting


NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 24/06/22 

 

 

NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 24/06/22 
 

Present: 
 
Voting Members - Councillors:- Llinos Medi Huws (Isle of Anglesey County Council), Ian Roberts 
(Flintshire Council), Charlie McCoubrey (Conwy County Borough Council), Mark Pritchard 
(Wrexham County Borough Council), Jason McLellan (Denbighshire Council) and Dyfrig Siencyn 
(Gwynedd Council) (Chair).  
 
Advisors – Dafydd Evans (Grŵp Llandrillo Menai), Professor Maria Hinfelaar (Glyndŵr 
University), Askar Sheibani (Business Delivery Board) and Professor Paul Spencer (Bangor 
University). 
 
Chief Officers - Dylan Williams (Isle of Anglesey County Council), Iwan Davies (Conwy County 
Borough Council), Andrew Farrow (Flintshire Council), Richard Weight (Wrexham County 
Borough Council), Graham Boase (Denbighshire Council) and Sioned Williams (Gwynedd 
Council). 
 
Officers in attendance - Dewi Morgan (Statutory Finance Officer - Host Authority), Iwan Evans 
(Monitoring Officer - Host Authority), Alwen Williams (Portfolio Director), Hedd Vaughan Evans 
(Operations Manager), Stuart Whitfield (Digital Programme Manager), Henry Aron (Energy 
Programme Manager), Robyn Lovelock (Growth Deal Programme Manager), David Matthews 
(Land and Property Programme Manager) and Annes Sion (Democracy Team Leader - Host 
Authority). 
 

 
1.   ELECT A CHAIR 

 
 To elect Councillor Dyfrig Siencyn as Chair for 2022/23.   

 
 
2.   ELECT A VICE CHAIR 2022/23 

 
 To elect Councillor Mark Pritchard as Vice-chair for 2022/23.  

 
 
3.   APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies were received from Cllr Charlie McCoubrey, but it was noted that Cllr Emily 

Owen was delegating on his behalf, Cllr Ian Roberts, Professor Iwan Davies, but it was 
noted that Paul Spencer was delegating on his behalf, Yana Williams, Coleg Cambria, 
Neal Cockerton, Ian Bancroft and Dafydd Gibbard, and it was noted that officers were 
delegating on their behalf.  
 

 
4.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 No declarations of personal interest were received 

 
 
5.   URGENT BUSINESS 

 
 None to note 



NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 24/06/22 

 
 
6.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
 The Chair signed the minutes of the meeting held on 29 April 2022, as a true record. 

 
 
7.   ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22 

 
 The report was submitted by Alwen Williams, Portfolio Director.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
To consider and note the Annual Report for 2021-22.  
 
To approve the submission of the Annual Report for 2021-22 to Welsh 
Government and UK Government as well as the local authority scrutiny 
committees. 
 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
Quarterly and annual reporting on progress against the North Wales Growth Deal is one 
of the requirements of the Final Deal Agreement. Following the North Wales Economic 
Ambition Board's consideration, the reports would be shared with Welsh Government, 
UK Government as well as the local authority scrutiny committees. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted and the Councillors were congratulated for being elected 
following the election. It was noted that the report highlighted the successes of the 
Growth Deal over the past year. Attention was drawn to the delivery tracker which noted 
where each project had reached by 31 March 2022. It was explained that there had been 
some low points and challenges over the year, such as the Morlais project which was 
now operational, but it was funded via WEFO funding rather than through the Growth 
Deal. Attention was also drawn to the fact that some projects were behind their initial 
schedule.  
 
The year's highlights were outlined, which included receiving a grant of £200,000 to 
develop low carbon technologies for homes, a grant of £500,000 to innovate to assist 
farmers to decarbonise, and £387,000 to undertake feasibility studies for the Smart Local 
Energy Systems. It was noted that visits had been held with Welsh Government and UK 
Government Ministers, and it was explained that further visits would be made over the 
next year in order to highlight the projects and benefits that can be seen across the area. 
It was noted that an Energy Strategy had been published with Welsh Government, and it 
was explained that further work needed to be carried out by implementing the Local 
Energy Action Plans.  
 
It was explained in December that the first Full Business Case had been approved, 
namely the Digital Signalling Processing Centre in Bangor University. Some specific 
projects were explained in more detail. It was noted that much work had been done over 
the past twelve months, and that creating the report had been an opportunity to reflect 
on this work. In moving forward, it was explained that there would be an opportunity to 
be more visible across the counties and to build on the relations which had developed 
over the past two years.  
 
Observations arising from the discussion 



NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 24/06/22 

 Thanks were given for the report and it was asked who would present the 
annual report to the relevant scrutiny committees in the authorities. It was 
noted that the report could be presented by the Portfolio Director and the 
Operations Manager.  

 The need to sell the projects and disseminate the good work undertaken 
was stressed.  

 
 
8.   LEAD MEMBER ROLES 

 
 The report was submitted by Hedd Vaughan-Evans (Operations Manager).  

 
DECISION 
 
To confirm the Lead Member Roles for the NWEAB as follows: 
 

Programme Lead Member 

Digital Councillor Mark Pritchard 

Energy Councillor Llinos Medi 

Land and Property Councillor Jason McLellan 

Innovation in High Value Manufacturing Councillor Dyfrig Siencyn 

Agri-Food and Tourism Councillor Charlie McCoubrey 

Transport Councillor Ian Roberts  

 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
In June 2020, the Board adopted a portfolio, programme and project management governance 
structure for the delivery of the North Wales Growth Deal, including the establishment of five 
Programme Boards to oversee operational delivery. 
  
The governance structure included the appointment of a Lead Member to each of the five 
Programme Boards in addition to the existing Lead Member role for Transport. Following the 
local elections in May 2022 there is a need to re-confirm these roles.  
 
DISCUSSION 
The report was submitted and it was noted that the Board had adopted a project, programme 
and portfolio government structure in order to deliver the Growth Deal. It was explained that the 
governance structure included the appointment of a Lead Member to each of the five 
Programme Boards in addition to the existing Lead Member role for Transport.  
 
In order to ensure succession for the programmes, it was noted that there would only be one 
change to the roles, namely that Cllr Jason McLellan would be appointed Lead Member for 
Land and Property, taking on the role of the former leader of Denbighshire Council.  
 
Observations arising from the discussion 

 Support was expressed to adhering to the fields, and the importance of the Lead 
roles was noted when pressing ahead with the projects and to assist with any 
political problems arising.  

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2:30pm and concluded at 3:15pm 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


